MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Chapter 124.

Снар. 124.

Resolve in favor of Thomas S. Roberts.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Thomas S. Roberts two hundred acres of land on any state township set apart and lotted for settlement. October tain lands to twenty-first, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty; to be selected by said Roberts; provided, the selection is made Proviso. and notice thereof given to the land agent within one year from the date of this resolve; the same to be in full for said Roberts' claim, under resolve approved July twenty-six in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

agent authorized

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

Chapter 125.

Resolve in aid of road in the county of Somerset.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Road from sum of five hundred dollars in repairing the road leading from the town of Lexington to Flagstaff township in the county of Somerset.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

Chapter 126.

Resolve in aid of roads in the county of Aroostook,

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the Road from Fort sum of five hundred dollars to repair the road leading from Allegash river, Fort Kent to the mouth of the Allegash river; provided, the Proviso. inhabitants of Hancock plantation appropriate and expend a like sum in a manner acceptable to the land agent, by the first day of September next.

[Approved April 7, 1854.]

Chapter 127.

Resolve in favor of John Fitzgerald and others.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treas- John Fitzgerald ury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to John Fitzgerald, remuneration sixty dollars; to Elijah J. Remick, thirty-two dollars; to P. losses. G. Handley, sixty dollars; to E. P. Haskell, thirty-three dollars; to John Robinson, thirty-three dollars; to Thomas Paine, thirty dollars; and to P. E. Woodard, thirty dollars, to remu-

118

NUMBER FOUR, RANGE ONE, PENOBSCOT COUNTY.-ROAD REPAIRS.

Chap. 128. nerate them for losses sustained by the burning of the state prison in December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

[Approved April 8, 1864.]

Chapter 128.

Resolve in favor of township number four, range one, in the county of Penobscot.

Township No. 4, R. 1, to be supplied with certain books.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish to the said township a copy of the laws, books and pamphlets, now in his possession, which have heretofore been furnished to incorporated towns.

[Approved April 10, 1854.]

Chapter 129.

Resolve in aid of road from Barnard to Chesuncook Lake.

Road from Barnard to Chesuncook lake, ropair of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum of one thousand dollars in making repairs on road leading from Barnard centre line to the head of Chesuncook lake in the county of Piscataquis.

[Appoved April 11, 1854.]

Chapter 130.

Resolve in aid of roads in the county of Aroostook.

Certain roads in Aroostook county, in aid of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sums hereafter named, for the purpose of opening and repairing the roads hereafter named, in the said county of Aroostook.

No. 11, R. 5, to east boundary of state.

For opening and repairing road leading from number elever. fifth range, to the east boundary of the state, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars.

Presone Isle to St. John river.

For opening and repairing road leading from Presque Isle to the Saint John river, the sum of one thousand dollars.

St. John river to Fort Kent.

For opening and repairing road leading from the east boundary of the state along the Saint John river to Fort Kent, the sum of one thousand dollars.

Arnostook to St. John river.

For the purpose of opening and repairing road leading from Aroostook river to Fort Kent on the Saint John river, the sum of one thousand dollars; and on state road leading through number eight, range five, the sum of three hundred dollars.

Through No. 8, R. 5,

[Approved April 11, 1864.]